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n he Mafter of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND

A Member of the State Bar of California

ORDER APPROVING
REPROVAL O  PRIVATE EK PUBLIC
O PREVIOUS STIPULAMON REJECTED

MICHAEL P. WHITE

[Respondent) :
A. Perfies” Acknowledgments: 3 %N’
{1) Respondent is a member of the State 8ar of California, admitied December/(- 1984

{date)

(2)

3)

(4)

(3)

©

(7

The parties agree 1o be bound by the foctual stipulalions contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Courl,

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caplion of this stipulafion are enlirely resolved by
inls stipulafion, and are deemed gonsolidated. Dismissed charge{s)/couni(s) are listed under “Dismissals.” The
slipulation and order consist of poges. )

A statement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
undet “Facis.”

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are aise included under “Conclusions of
Law.”

No more than 30 days prior 1o the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wiiting of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal Investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary Cosis—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §56086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one opfien only): :

O  costs cdded o membership fee for calendar year following effeciive dale of discipline (public reprovall
O caseineligible for costs (private reproval)
EK  costs fo be pald in equal amouns for the following membership years:

2005, 2006
{(hardship, special ciicumstonces or other good cause per tule 284, Rules of Procedure)

{0 costs waived In part as set forth under "Partiat Waiver of Costs"
O cosis enfirely waived

Note: Al information required by this form and any additiona} information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in

the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, ie. “Facts," “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”
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(8] -Tie parlies understand lhqi' .

(@ A private reproval imposed on o respondent as ¢ result of o stipulation approved by the Court prior fo

initiafion of a State Bar Coturt proceeding is part of the respondent’s official State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquires and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is inroduced as
evidence of g prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the Stafe Bar,

b A private reproval imposed on a respondent after initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of

the respondent's official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response {o public inquires
and is reparted as a record of public discipfine on the Siote Bat's web page.

{c) A public reproval imposed on o respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent's official

State Bar membsership records, Is disclosed in response to public inquities and Is reported as a record
of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

B. Aggravating Circumsiances [for definifion, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,
standord 1.2(b)]. Facts supporling aggravating circumstances are required.

(1) OPrdor record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

()
)

€

(&)

(e)

@ D

& 0O

@ 0O

[0 State Bar Court case # of prior case

0 Date prior discipline effective

O Rules of Professional Conduct! State Bar Act violations:

I degree of prior discipline

[0 It Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”.

Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesly, conceal-
ment, ovetreaching or other viclations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professionat Conduci.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo account
fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct tor improper conduct foward said funds
or property.

Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the adminisiration of justice.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) " Reprovals
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indifference: Respond&emonsimied indifference tfoward recﬁ&ion ‘of or atonement for the conse.
quences of his or her misconduct.

" Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation lo viclims of histher

misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary invesfigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulliple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a patiern of misconduct.

No aggravaling circumstances are involved.

Addifional aggravating circumsiances:

C. Mifigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2{e)]. Facis supporting mitigating circumslances are required.

m =
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(19 O

on 0O

No Prlor Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled with
present misconduct which is not deemed serious, See attached

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.
See attached
Candor/Coopergtion: Respondent displayed sponfaneous cander and cooperation lo ihe victims of hisf
her misconduct and to the Siate Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.
See attached _
Remorse: Respondent promplly took oblective steps spontaneously demonsirating remorse and recogni-

tion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed 1o fimely alone for any consequences of his/her
miscenduct.

Resfitution: Respondent paid $ on in resfitution fo
without the threat or force of discipiinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively celayed. The delay is not atiributable o Respon-
dent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Gopd Faith: Respondent acted In good faith,

Emotiondi/Physical Difficulties: At the lime of the stipulated act or acts of protessional misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emotional difficuliies or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would estabiish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficullies or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-
dent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Siress:' At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial siress
which resulied from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable of which were beyond hismher control and
which were ditectly résponsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in hisfher personal
life which were other than emofional or physical in nalure.

Good Characler: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

Stipulction form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/14/00) Reprovals




v[fﬁ) []' Rehabitifation: Conside& fime has passed since the acts of pro&onql misconduct occured followed
by convincing proof of subsequent rehabililation.

(13} O No mifigafing circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumsiances:
See ‘attached

D. Discipline:
)] O Private reproval (check applicable conditions, if any, below)
| (@ | Approved by the Court prior to iniliation of the State Bar Court proceedings (no
public_ disclosure).
[(»)] [ Approved by the Court affer inifialion of the State Bar Court proceedings (public
disclosure),
of

(2) | B Public reproval (check appiicable condifions, if any, below)
E. Condilions Aitached o Reproval:

m XY Respondent shall comply with the condifions aftached to the reproval for a period of
one (1) year

{2} X2 During the condiition period attached to the reproval, Respondent shall comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

{3) ¥  Within ten (10} days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office and io
the Probation Unit, ail changes of information, including current office address and felephone number,

- . or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Profes-
sions Code.

(4) XX - Respondent shall submit written quartery reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10, July
19, and October 10 of the condition period aftached lo the reproval. Under penaity of perjury, respon-
dent shall state whether respondent has complied with the Staie Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditions of the reprovat during the preceding calendar quatter. if the first report

would cover less than thirty (30) days, that report shall be submifted on the next following quarter date
and cover the exitended period.

'in addifion fo all quartedy reports, a final repor, coniaining the same information, is due no earlier than
iwenly [20) days before the last day of the condition petiod and no Iater than the last day of the
condition period.

{3tiputation form approved by SEC Executive Committes 10/14/00} Raprovals
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Respondeni shaill be‘gned a probation monitor. Respondent sh’ promptly review the ferms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor fo establish a manner and schedkule of compiiance,
During fhe petiod of probation, respondent shall fumish such reports as may be requested, in adgdifion fo

quarlerly reports required to be submitied to the Probaiion Unit. Respondent shalt cooperate fully with the
monitor.

Subject to assettion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promptly ond truthfully
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel and any probation moenitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personaily of in wiifing relating
to whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the condifions atlached to the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the effeclive date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide to the

Probation Unit safistaciory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test given at the
end of that session.

a No Ethics School ordered.

Respondent shall éomply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underying criminal matter and

shall so declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report recuired fo be: filed with
the Probation Unit.

Respondent shail provide proof of passage of the Mulfisiate Professional Responsibility Examination
("MPRE") . administered by the Nationat Conference of Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year of the effective dale of the reproval.

K  No MPRE ordered.

The following condifions are attached hereto and incorporated:

0  Substance Abuse Condifions 0  law Office Management Condifions
0 Medical Conditions O Financial Conditions

Other conditions negofiated by the pariies:

See attached

(Stipulaition form approved by SBC Executive Commiflee 10/16/00) Reprovals




ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Michael P. White

CASE NUMBER(S): 01-0-01131
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
Case No. 01-0-01131

Count One

Statement of Facts

Prior to December 1988, the Office of Criminal Justice Planning (“OCJP”)
employed Jo Ann McLevis. In or about December 1998, OCJP demoted Jo Ann McLevis.
Mclevis contested the demotion and filed an appeal with the State Personnel Board (“SPB”).
On or about February 19, 1999, Jo Ann McLevis employed respondent to represent her before
the SBP. On or about February 21, 2000, before the SBP appeal had resovied, McLevis and her
husband, Anthony McLevis, employed respondent pursuant to a second retainer agreement to
prosecute a related civil action agamst OCJP. On or about April 14, 2000, the parties executed a
global settlement agreement which sought to resolve both the SPB appeal dispute, as well as the
related civil suit claims. One of the terms of the settlement agreement required OCJP to pay
gchevis’s attorneys’ fees and costs, which the McLevises and respondent calculated to total

62,736. '

On or about June 2, 2000, respondent received a check made payable to respondent for
$62,736 as reimbursement for attorneys’ fees. On or about June 23, 2000, respondent deposited
the $62,736 check into Wells Fargo attorney client trust account number 0243-010550.

Betwf_:en August and November 2000, respondent and McLevis engaged in negotiations
over the allocation of the attorneys’ fees.

On or about November 7, 2000 and before the parties had resolved their dispute,
respondent transferred $62,736 from his attorney client trust account into Wells Fargo savings
account number 663-2497350, a personal account held in respondent’s name. The account was
not a trust account and did not name McLevis as an account holder. .

On or about May 4, 2001, McLevis filed a complaint against respondent in the matter
McLevis v. White, Sacramento County Superior Court, case number 01AS02719. On or about
February 18, 2003, the parties settled McLevis v. White. -

Respondent maintained the disputed funds in the account until the resolution of the
dispute between he and the McLevises.

©
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Conclugions of Law

Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A)(2) by failing
to maintain disputed funds in trust until the resolution of the dispute.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was January 14, 2004.
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

No Prior Record. Standard 1.2(e)(i). Respondent has been admitted since 1984 and has
no prior record of discipline.

Candor and Cooperation. Standard 1.2{(e)(v). Respondent agreed to the imposition of
discipline without requiring a hearing.

No Harm. Standard 1.2(e){iii}. McLevis suffered no harm because the money was
maintained inviolate in the segregated account, neither added to, nor drawn upon, by respondent
from the time respondent iransferred the funds, until the time the dispute between he and the
McLevises was resolved.

Other Mitigation:

Respondent claims that he transferred the money into the savings account, which was
interest bearing, so that he could mitigate further damage by permitting the money to compound
while it was in dispute. Furthermore, Respondent transferred the funds upon advice of counsel.
OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES.

Client Trust Account School

Respondent agrees that within one year of the effective date of this reproval, respondent
will attend State Bar Client Trust Accounting School, will pass the test given at the end of the
session and will provide the Probation Unit with proof of his attendance and passage of the test.

Page # Attachment Page 2




. 131508 10:8lam  From=Murshy, Peg

ORDER

Finding that the stipulgtion protecis the public and that the Interesi: of Respondent will |
be served by any condifions atached fo the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requasted
dismissal of counts/charges, if any. Is GRANTED without prejudice, and: SR \l

&( The siipulcted facls and dispasifion are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

O The sipuluted fachs and dispostion are AFPROVED AS MODIFED as set forfh beiow, and the REPROVAL
IMPOSED, - |

modlty the siipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
sourt modlfles or further modifles the approved stipulation. [(See rule 135(b}, Rules of Proce-
dure,) Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days atier service of this order,

' Fallue to comply with any condliions affoched to thie reproval may constiiute couse fora
separata procesding for willful breach of nule 1-110, Rules of Prolessional Conduct,

oY

, [

The parties are bound by the -ﬂpu%aﬂbn as appreved uniess; 1) a motion to witheliaw or ‘

&//1/?)‘/
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Biouiation foim wapprovad by $EC Exsculive Comitwe 8/6/00) ' 8 Faproval Sionakue Popw

. TOTEL. P.1l
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

1 am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on February 11, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

MARK E. ELLIS

MURPHY PEARSON ET AL
701 UNIVERSITY #150
SACRAMENTO CA 95825

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ESTHER ROGERS, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

February 11, 2004.

Bernadette C. O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




